

10-15152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Before the Honorable William A. Fletcher, Milan D. Smith, Jr., Circuit
Judges, and James Dale Todd, Senior District Judge.

(Opinion Filed February 23, 2012)

**ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL,
REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney
General of California; and EVA
STEINBERGER, Assistant Bureau Chief
for DNA Programs, California Department
of Justice,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 09-cv-04779-CRB
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer, Judge

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-5830

Fax: (415) 703-1234

Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Third Circuit and the other district courts to address laws authorizing the collection of a DNA database sample at arrest have held that such statutes comport with the Fourth Amendment	2
II. The panel decision does not conflict with the precedents of the United States Supreme Court or this Circuit	6
A. <i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> does not govern the statutory program here at issue, and does not conflict with the panel decision.....	6
B. The <i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> line of cases does not apply to the collection of forensic DNA samples incident to a valid arrest.....	9
C. The panel’s decision correctly interpreted <i>Kincade</i> and <i>Kriesel</i> in applying the totality of the circumstances test	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> 650 S.E.2d 702 (Va. 2007)	5
<i>Banks v. United States</i> 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....	passim
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> 677 F.Supp.2d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	passim
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, Humboldt County</i> 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	4, 16
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	19
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Samson v. California</i> 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	15
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Ry Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> ___ F.Supp.2d ___ 2012 WL 592322 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Garcia-Beltran</i> 389 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Guzman-Bruno</i> 27 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 652 F.3d 897 (2011)	passim
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez</i> 427 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>United States v. Pool</i> 646 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> 2005 WL 3465271 (D. Neb. Dec. 19, 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 2011 WL 1599641 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2011).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 14135a.....	4
Proposition 69	passim
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Fourth Amendment.....	passim
